Act 23 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 23 HB1110

By: Representative B. Wood

"AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 24, CHAPTER 6, SUBCHAPTER 2 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 TO ADD A RETIRED MEMBER TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE STATE POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code $24-6-204\,(a)$ is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "(a) The Board of Trustees of the State Police Retirement System is created and established and shall consist of six (6) trustees, as follows:
- (1) The Chairman of the Arkansas Police Commission, who shall serve as trustee by virtue of his position;
- (2) The director of the department, who shall serve as trustee by virtue of his position;
- (3) (A) Three (3) members of the system to be elected by the members of the system with at least one (1) such member trustee holding the rank of trooper, and at least one (1) such member trustee holding a rank higher than the rank of trooper;
- $\,$ (B) One (1) retired member of the system to be elected by the members of the Retired Members Association;
- (C) The elections of member trustees shall be held under such rules and regulations as the board shall from time to time adopt to govern such elections;
- (D) The regular term of office of a member trustee shall be three (3) years;"
- SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
- SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: February 3, 1989